related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in foreign currency, which fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
foreign currency transactions on account of global operations and transactions in foreign currency with its customers.

   (INR in Million)

Exposure in
Liabilities as at Assets as at

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

USD  2.84  1.23  399.46  4.30

EUR  2.51  3.25  4.49  4.68

QAR  3.04  1.17  0.22  0.24

AED  2.67  2.27  0.44  0.47

SGD  2.62  2.11  1.41  0.38

GBP  0.16  0.24  1.04  1.06

Others  0.20  1.33  0.99  1.11

Total  14.04  11.60  408.05  12.24

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is principally exposed to risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from USD
denominated receivables and payables.

As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of (+/-) 5% between USD- INR
currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding USD denominated monetary items at the period end is
presented below:

USD sensitivity at year end
Impact on profit & loss

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Assets:

Weakening of INR by 5%  19.97  0.22

Strengthening of INR by 5%  (19.97)  (0.22)

Liabilities:

Weakening of INR by 5%  (0.14)  (0.06)

Strengthening of INR by 5%  0.14  0.06

As per management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk
because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

B Credit risk:

Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed in accordance with the Company’s policy.
Investments of surplus funds, when available, are made only with approved authorities. Credit limits of all authorities are
reviewed by the management on regular basis. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of
the balance sheet at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 is the carrying amounts.